

Nos. 24-1522, 24-1264, 24-1626, 24-1627, 24-1628,
24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685 and 24-2173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF IOWA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
FORMER SEC OFFICIALS AND SCHOLARS OF LAW, FINANCE
AND ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel Hume
Thomas W. Elrod
Lauren Wands
KIRBY McINERNEY LLP
250 Park Avenue, Suite 820
New York, NY 10177
(212) 317-2300

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Former SEC Officials and Scholars of Law, Finance and Economics

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND RULE 29 (a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONGRESS GAVE THE SEC BROAD AUTHORITY OVER THE CONTENT OF DISCLOSURES.....	3
A. The Statutory Authority in the Securities Act.....	3
1. Statutory text and structure.....	4
2. Legislative history.....	7
B. The Statutory Authority in the Exchange Act.....	9
1. Statutory text and structure.....	10
2. Legislative history.....	11
II. THE SEC’S LONGSTANDING EXERCISE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE DISCLOSURE ON ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) CERTIFICATION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022).....	14, 21
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16, 18
<i>U.S. Telecom Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14, 21
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 747 F.2d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77aa	4
§ 77g	2, 4
§ 77g(a)(1)	5, 6
§ 77g(a)(2)	7
§ 77j(c).....	4
§ 77k(a)(4)	4
§ 77s(a)	5
§ 78l	2
§ 78l(b)(1).....	10
§ 78m	2

§ 78m(a).....	10, 11
§ 78m(a)(2).....	11
§ 78o	2
42 U.S.C. § 4321	16
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6	18
Adoption of Integrated Disclosure System, 47 Fed. Reg. 11380 (March 16, 1982).....	19
Disclosure with Respect to Compliance with Environmental Requirements and Other Matters, Release Nos. 33-5386, 34-10116, 38 Fed. Reg. 12,100 (May 9, 1973)	16
Disclosures Pertaining to Matters Involving the Environment and Civil Rights, Release Nos. 33-5170, 34-9252, 36 Fed. Reg. 13,989 (July 29, 1971).....	15, 16
Proposed Amendments to Item 5 of Regulation S-K Regarding Disclosure of Certain Environmental Proceedings, 46 Fed. Reg. 25,638 (May 8, 1981).....	19
Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (2020)	18
Other Authorities	
Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to Climate Change, Release Nos. 33-9106, 34-61469, FR-82 (Feb. 8, 2010).....	19
Consolidated Edison Co., Inc., SEC File No. 2-38155 (Sept. 17, 1970).....	16
DAVIS POLK, ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE IN SEC FILINGS— 2011 UPDATE (Jan. 11, 2011).....	20
Felix Frankfurter, <i>The Securities Act: Social Consequences</i> , FORTUNE (1933).....	18

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....	12
<i>Hearings before S. Comm. on Banking & Currency,</i> S. 875, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (March 31 to April 8, 1933).....	8, 9
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE, ICI BOARD UNANIMOUSLY CALLS FOR ENHANCED ESG DISCLOSURE BY CORPORATE ISSUERS (Dec. 7, 2020)	13
Jay Clayton & Patrick McHenry, <i>The SEC’s Climate-Change Overreach,</i> Wall St. J. (Mar. 20, 2022)	15
Jay Clayton, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Statement on Proposed Amendments to Modernize and Enhance Financial Disclosures</i> (Jan. 30, 2020)	15
Kathleen Casey, Interpretive Release Regarding Disclosure of Climate Change Matters (Jan. 27, 2010)	19
Letter of Felix Frankfurter to Franklin D. Roosevelt, President of the United States (May 23, 1934).....	3
Letter to Hon. Mary Schapiro from Congressman Bill Posey et al. (Mar. 15, 2010)	20
Letter to Hon. Mary Schapiro from Representative Spencer T. Bachus et al. (Feb. 2, 2010).....	20
Letter to Hon. Mary Schapiro from Richard McMahon, Executive Director, Edison Electric Institute (July 13, 2010)	20
Letter to Vanessa Countryman from Hons. Paul Atkins, Richard Breeden, Philip R. Lochner, Harvey L. Pitt, & Richard Y. Roberts (June 17, 2022).....	13, 15
Letter to Vanessa Countryman from Jill E. Fisch & George S. Georgiev et al. (June 6, 2022).....	13
Letter to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, from Hons. Arthur Levitt, Harvey Pitt, Mary Schapiro & Elisse Walter et al. (June 16, 2022).....	2, 7, 15
Letter to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, from Professor John C. Coates, John F. Cogan Professor of Law and Economics, Harvard Law School (June 2, 2022).....	3

Notice of Commission Conclusions and Final Action on the Rulemaking Proposals Announced in Securities Act Release No. 5627 Related to Environmental Disclosure, Release No. 5704 (May 6, 1976).....17

Notice of Commission Conclusions and Rulemaking Proposals in the Public Proceeding Announced in Securities Act Release No. 5569, Release No. 5627 (Oct. 14, 1975)..... 17, 18

Notice of Commission Conclusions and Rulemaking Proposals, Release No. 33-5627 (Nov. 6, 1975).....17

Robert Jackson, *Competition: The Forgotten Fourth Pillar of the SEC’s Mission* (Oct. 11, 2018)3

SEC, Staff Report on Corporate Accountability, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1980)19

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP, SEC PROVIDES GUIDANCE TO PUBLIC COMPANIES ON CLIMATE CHANGE DISCLOSURE (Feb. 5, 2010).....20

Theodore Sonde & Harvey Pitt, *Utilizing the Federal Securities Laws to “Clear the Air! Clean the Sky! Wash the Wind!”*, 16 HOWARD L.J. 831 (1971) 15, 16, 18

Troy Paredes, *Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to Climate Change* (Jan. 27, 2010) 3, 20

WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR., INTERPRETING THE LAW: A PRIMER ON HOW TO READ STATUTES AND THE CONSTITUTION 288 (2016).....14
